

# Before the Appellate Board National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office, Ataturk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad Tel. No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030 Website: <u>www.nepra.org.pk</u> E-mail: <u>office@nepra.org.pk</u>

No. NEPRA/Appeal/011/2022//4/

- Muhammad Faheem, Senior Manager PTCL, CDAS & CMS Contact Centre, Gulberg, Lahore
- Assistant Manager (Operation), LESCO Ltd, Liberty Sub Division, Lahore

January 31, 2024

- Chief Executive Officer, LESCO Ltd,
  22-A, Queens Road, Lahore
- POI/Electric Inspector Lahore Region, Energy Department, Govt. of Punjab, Block No. 1, Irrigation Complex, Canal Bank, Dharampura, Lahore

### Subject: <u>Appeal No.011/2022 (PTCL Vs. LESCO) Against the Decision Dated</u> 27.07.2021 of the Provincial Office of Inspection to Government of the Punjab Lahore Region, Lahore

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 31,01.2024 (01 pages), regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary action accordingly.

## Encl: As Above

(Ikram Shakeel) Deputy Director Appellate Board

Forwarded for information please.

1. Director (IT) –for uploading the decision on NEPRA website



#### BEFORE APPELLATE BOARD

# In the matter of **Appeal No: 011 of 2022**

Muhammad Faheem Senior Manager, PTCL

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

20.01.2024

Hay

Muhammad Irfan-ul-Haq

Versus

Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited

Date of Hearing

Present:

For the Appellant: Nemo For the Respondent:

Nemo

#### ORDER

- 1. Hearing of the subject Appeal was fixed at NEPRA Regional Office Lahore on 08.09.2023 for which notices were issued to both parties (the Appellant and the Respondent). On the given date of the hearing, no one appeared for both the Appellant and the Respondent. The hearing of Appeal was again fixed for 15.12.2023, wherein an official appeared for the Appellant and no one tendered appearance for the Respondent; thus the hearing was adjourned with the direction to both parties to ensure their attendance on the next date, otherwise, the matter will be decided in accordance with law.
- 2. Finally, the hearing was fixed at NEPRA Regional Office Lahore on 20.01.2024 for which notices were issued to both parties. On the given date of the hearing, again no one tendered appearance for both the Appellant and the Respondent. Despite repeated notices, the non-appearance of the Appellant before the NEPRA shows their lack of interest in pursuing this appeal.
- 3. In view of the above, the appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution in accordance with Regulation 11(1) of the NEPRA (Procedure for Filing Appeals) Regulations, 2012.

Abid Hussain

Member/Advisor (CAD)

Dated: 31-01-2024

Appeal No.011/POI-2022

Member/ALA (Lic.) Naweed Illahi Sheikh Convener/DG(CAD) A C ST Page 1 of 1 PRELLATE IRAN